AGENDA

EL SEGUNDO CITY COUNCIL
SPECIAL MEETING
TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024

4:00 PM
BUDGET STUDY SESSION #2

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER
350 MAIN STREET, EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245

Drew Boyles, Mayor
Chris Pimentel, Mayor Pro Tem
Carol Pirsztuk, Council Member
Lance Giroux, Council Member
Ryan W. Baldino, Council Member

Tracy Weaver, City Clerk
Matthew Robinson, City Treasurer

Executive Team

Darrell George, City Manager Mark Hensley, City Attorney
Barbara Voss, Deputy City Manager Paul Chung, Chief Financial Officer
Saul Rodriguez, Police Chief George Avery, Fire Chief

Michael Allen, Community Development Dir. Rebecca Redyk, HR Director

Jose Calderon, IT Director Elias Sassoon, Public Works Dir.

Aly Mancini, Recreation, Parks & Library Dir.

MISSION STATEMENT:
“Provide a great place to live, work, and visit.”

VISION STATEMENT:
“Be a global innovation leader where big ideas take off
while maintaining our unique small-town character.”
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The City Council, with certain statutory exceptions, can only act upon properly posted
and listed agenda items. Any writings or documents given to a majority of City Council
regarding any matter on this agenda that the City received after issuing the agenda
packet are available for public inspection in the City Clerk’s Office during normal
business hours. Such documents may also be posted on the City’s website at
www.elsegundo.org and additional copies will be available at the City Council meeting.

Unless otherwise noted in the agenda, the public can only comment on City-related
business that is within the jurisdiction of the City Council and/or items listed on the
agenda during the Public Communications portions of the Meeting. Additionally,
members of the public can comment on any Public Hearing item on the agenda during
the Public Hearing portion of such item. The time limit for comments is five (5) minutes
per person.

Those wishing to address the City Council are requested to complete and submit to the
City Clerk a “Speaker Card” located at the Council Chamber entrance. You are not
required to provide personal information in order to speak, except to the extent
necessary for the City Clerk to call upon you, properly record your name in meeting
minutes and to provide contact information for later staff follow-up, if appropriate.

When a Council Member duly requires AB 2449 teleconferencing to attend the City
Council meeting the public will also be able to access the meeting and provide public
comment via Zoom. To access Zoom from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone, or Android device,
use URL https://zoom.us/j/ 81951332052 and enter PIN: 903629 or visit www.zoom.us
on device of choice, click on “Join a Meeting” and enter meeting ID: 81951332052 and
PIN: 903629. If joining by phone, dial 1-669-900-9128 and enter meeting ID and PIN. To
reiterate, attending a City Council meeting by Zoom will only be used when AB 2449 is
used.

NOTE: Your phone number is captured by the Zoom software and is subject to the
Public Records Act, dial *67 BEFORE dialing in to remain

anonymous. Members of the public will be placed in a “listen only” mode and your video
feed will not be shared with City Council or members of the public.

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS: In compliance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act and Government Code Section 54953(g), the City Council has
adopted a reasonable accommodation policy to swiftly resolve accommodation
requests. The policy can also be found on the City’s website at
https://www.elsequndo.org/qovernment/departments/city-clerk. Please contact
the City Clerk’s Office at (310) 524-2308 to make an accommodation request or to
obtain a copy of the policy.
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4:00 PM — CONVENE OPEN SESSION - CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE —

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS — (RELATED TO CITY BUSINESS ONLY - 5 MINUTE
LIMIT PER PERSON, 30 MINUTE LIMIT TOTAL) /ndividuals who have received value
of $50 or more to communicate to the City Council on behalf of another, and employees
speaking on behalf of their employer, must so identify themselves prior to addressing
the City Council. Failure to do so shall be a misdemeanor and punishable by a fine of
$250. While all comments are welcome, the Brown Act does not allow Council to take
action on any item not on the agenda. The Council will respond to comments after
Public Communications is closed.

CITY MANAGER FOLLOW-UP COMMENTS - (Related to Public Communications)

A. PROCEDURAL MOTIONS

Read All Ordinances and Resolutions on the Agenda by Title Only
Recommendation -

Approval
B. STAFF PRESENTATIONS

1. FY 2024-25 Second Budget Study Session
Recommendation -

1. City Council to conduct a second Budget Study Session and provide
direction as necessary.

2. Alternatively, discuss and take other action related to this item.

ADJOURNMENT

POSTED:

DATE: May 17, 2024

TIME: 3:00 PM

BY: Tracy Weaver, City Clerk
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i 1 City Council Agenda Statement
ELSEGUNDO Meeting Date: May 21, 2024
Agenda Heading: Staff Presentations

Item Number: B.1

TITLE:

FY 2024-25 Second Budget Study Session

RECOMMENDATION:

1. City Council to conduct a second Budget Study Session and provide direction as
necessary.

2. Alternatively, discuss and take other action related to this item.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Total proposed FY 2024-25 budget appropriations (for all funds) equal $208,759,032
with off-setting estimated revenues and use of reserves. Of these amounts, proposed

General Fund appropriations equal $95,281,277 with off-setting estimated revenues and
use of reserves. All applicable City financial policies are being fully adhered to.

BACKGROUND:

Following the first Budget Study Session held on May 6, 2024, City Council directed
staff to return with changes to the proposed Fiscal Year 2024-25 budget. For the
second Budget Study Session, per City Council direction, staff decreased General Fund
revenues based on a ‘flat forecast,” and decreased General Fund operating
appropriations.

Previous exhibits and updated exhibits are included with this report.

DISCUSSION:

1. Overview of updated revenues, expenditures, and fund balance

2. Updated departmental budgets.
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FY 2024-25 Second Budget Study Session

May 21, 2024
Page 2 of 2

CITY STRATEGIC PLAN COMPLIANCE:

Goal 5: Champion Economic Development and Fiscal Sustainability

Objective 5B: EI Segundo approaches its work in a financially strategic and
responsible way.

PREPARED BY:

Liz Lydic, Management Analyst
REVIEWED BY:

Paul Chung, Chief Financial Officer
APPROVED BY:

Barbara Voss, Deputy City Manager

ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Exhibit A - Departmental Budget Line Items FY 2024-25

Exhibit B - Proposed Departmental Budget Reduction

Exhibit C - Proposed 5 Year CIP Program -REVISED

Exhibit D - Departmental Proposed Budgets from 1st Budget Study Session
Exhibit E - Personnel Summary FY2024-25

Exhibit F -Org Chart - All Departments - REVISED

Exhibit G - Areas of Focus by Department FY 2024-25

Exhibit H - General Fund Reserve Policy

Exhibit | - Economic Uncertainty Reserve Policy

0. Exhibit J - Topgolf Revenue Allocation Policy

SOONO RGN =
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Department

(001) GENERAL FUND
Salaries & Benefits

4101
4201
4202
4203
4204
4210

Salaries Full Time
Retirement CalPERS
FICA

Workers' Compensation
Group Insurance

OPEB Expense

Maintenance & Operations

5204
5206
5220
6201
6208
6213
6214
6219
6253
6254
6403
Grand Total

Operating Supplies
Computer Supplies
Computer Refresh Program Equipment
Advertising/Publishing
Dues & Subscriptions
Meetings & Travel
Professional & Technical
Network Operating Charge
Postage

Telephone

Sister City

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
Adopted Budget Summary By Account
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND
CITY COUNCIL

Actual FY 21-22

335,424

300,157

160,207

10,149

11,783

1,492

116,526

35,267

1,360

1,100
194
14,756
7,750
1,700
1
8,406

335,424

Actual FY 22-23

257,563
181,734
54,475
2,720
3,643
549
120,348
75,828
3,339

1,100
7,473
18,737
35,857
1,700
23
7,599

257,563

Adopted FY 23-24

235,329
165,192
51,277
4,574
3,923
359
105,059
70,138
2,600

4,000
31,200
18,000

1,938
400
7,000
5,000
235,329

Adopted FY 24-25

224,272
177,116
54,000
4,402
4,131
378
114,205
47,156
3,000
6,250

5,000
10,000
18,000

2,006
400
2,500

224,272
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Department

(001) GENERAL FUND
Maintenance & Operations

6214
6253
6254
6301
6302
6310
6311
Grand Total

Professional & Technical
Postage

Telephone

Legal Counsel
Plaintiff/Defense Litigation
Labor Negotiation

Code Enforcement

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

Adopted Budget Summary By Account

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND
CITY ATTORNEY

Actual FY 21-22
752,602
752,602
8,500

576,409
23,076
131,659
12,959
752,602

Actual FY 22-23 Adopted FY 23-24 Adopted FY 24-25

1,072,592
1,072,592

689,686
216,402
166,477
27
1,072,592

835,450
835,450
150

300
495,000
220,000
100,000
20,000
835,450

897,450
897,450
150

300
655,000
150,000
62,000
30,000
897,450
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
Adopted Budget Summary By Account
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND

Department CITY CLERK
Actual FY 21-22 Actual FY 22-23 Adopted FY 23-24 Adopted FY 24-25
(001) GENERAL FUND 453,884 387,475 516,545 658,095
Salaries & Benefits 346,548 275,021 414,620 487,752
4101 Salaries Full Time 237,357 191,361 311,450 363,620
4102 Salaries Part Time 21,988 7,263 - -
4103 Overtime 1,730 998 - -
4117 Opt - Out Payments - - - -
4201 Retirement CalPERS 21,633 22,270 26,147 34,080
4202 FICA 23,133 14,462 23,826 27,817
4203 Workers' Compensation 1,825 1,397 2,180 2,545
4204 Group Insurance 38,882 37,270 51,017 59,690
4207 CalPERS UAL Expense - - - -
4210 OPEB Expense - - - -
Maintenance & Operations 107,336 112,454 101,925 170,343
5204 Operating Supplies 6,386 14,872 7,000 4,000
5220 Computer Refresh Program Equipment - - - -
6201 Advertising/Publishing 1,456 2,915 11,500 5,500
6206 Contractual Services - - - -
6207 Equipment Replacement Charge - - - -
6208 Dues & Subscriptions 1,071 820 2,450 2,990
6211 Insurance & Bonds 1,000 1,000 - -
6213 Meetings & Travel 6,884 3,354 10,000 5,500
6214 Professional & Technical 59,390 56,222 30,200 107,500
6219 Network Operating Charge 10,300 6,953 7,925 8,203
6223 Training & Education 1,032 3,090 4,650 5,450
6224 Vehicle Operating Charge - - - -
6253 Postage 225 141 200 200
6254 Telephone 2,755 2,299 4,000 4,000
6255 ESMC Recodification 7,586 12,000 12,000 15,000
6260 Equipment Leasing Costs 9,252 8,788 12,000 12,000
Capital Outlay - - - -
8104 Equipment - - - -
Grand Total 453,884 387,475 516,545 658,095
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Department

(001) GENERAL FUND
Salaries & Benefits

4101 Salaries Full Time
4102 Salaries Part Time
4103 Overtime

4117 Opt - Out Payments

4118 Replacement Benefit Contributions

4201 Retirement CalPERS

4202 FICA

4203 Workers' Compensation

4204 Group Insurance

4207 CalPERS UAL Expense

4210 OPEB Expense

4210 OPERB liability

4211 401(a) Employer's Contribution
4221 Car Allowance

Maintenance & Operations

5201 Office Supplies
5204 Operating Supplies

5220 Computer Refresh Program Equipment

6201 Advertising/Publishing
6203 Copy Machine Charges
6205 Other Printing & Binding
6206 Contractual Services

6207 Equipment Replacement Charge

6208 Dues & Subscriptions
6213 Meetings & Travel

6214 Professional & Technical
6215 Repairs & Maintenance
6217 Software Maintenance
6219 Network Operating Charge
6223 Training & Education

6253 Postage

6254 Telephone

6260 Equipment Leasing Costs
6401 Community Promotion
6406 LAX Master Plan Intervention
6407 State and Local Lobbiest

Capital Outlay

8105 Automotive
8108 Computer Hardware

Grand Total

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

Adopted Budget Summary By Account

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND
CITY MANAGER

Actual FY 21-22
2,326,656
1,556,014
1,033,240

217,192
9,761

7,715
85,213
84,413
18,337
80,731

15,743
3,669
770,643
89
28,595

225,488

6,758

1,999
108,782

2,326,656

Actual FY 22-23

2,602,671
1,746,474
1,196,934
149,461
7,239

3,275
119,762
98,062
22,425
101,889

36,178
11,250
856,196
193
45,381

287,719

1,065
187,139
22,629
43,241
31,302
175,503
998
6,964
11,650
1,525

8

6,759

34,119

2,602,671

Adopted FY 23-24

2,903,270
1,862,937
1,251,001
189,190
10,000

108,783
101,644

26,431
138,559

25,330
12,000
1,010,333
2,000
54,800

349,500

9,500
152,000
22,629
40,940
36,350
244,095
1,200
7,140
13,279

4,000
60,000

30,000
30,000

2,903,270

Adopted FY 24-25

2,807,177
1,837,691
1,279,702
123,710
10,000

124,192
96,508
18,561

138,151

319,500

14,500
157,700
24,940
81,722
43,990
183,600
1,200
7,140
13,744
7,100
150
6,000

4,000
45,000

2,807,177
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Department

(001) GENERAL FUND
Salaries & Benefits

4101
4102
4103
4113
4117
4201
4202
4203
4204
4207
4210
4211
4221

Salaries Full Time
Salaries Part Time
Overtime

Reimbursable Overtime
Opt - Out Payments
Retirement CalPERS
FICA

Workers' Compensation
Group Insurance
CalPERS UAL Expense
OPEB Expense

401(a) Employer's Contribution
Car Allowance

Maintenance & Operations

4999
5201
5204
5214
5220
6139
6201
6203
6205
6206
6207
6208
6213
6214
6217
6219
6223
6245
6253
6254
6260

Cash Over/Short

Office Supplies

Operating Supplies
Housing Supplies
Computer Refresh Program Equipment
Bank Service Charges
Advertising/Publishing
Copy Machine Charges
Other Printing & Binding
Contractual Services
Equipment Replacement Charge
Dues & Subscriptions
Meetings & Travel
Professional & Technical
Software Maintenance
Network Operating Charge
Training & Education
Employee Recognition
Postage

Telephone

Equipment Leasing Costs

Capital Outlay

8104

Grand Total

Equipment

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
Adopted Budget Summary By Account
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Actual FY 21-22
2,235,699
1,775,418
1,337,662

7,621
5,630
483
128,462
106,761
9,495
179,305

460,280
100

8,629
275
1,300
1,914
1,696
985
2,711
16,479
368,561
840
37,900
3,986

3,513
11,392

2,235,699

Actual FY 22-23

2,489,085
2,052,467
1,536,148
31,560
2,936

3,018
165,598
120,043

11,309
173,435

5,410
3,010
428,510
100

12,953

8,108
8,108
2,489,085

Adopted FY 23-24

2,472,453
2,000,007
1,529,576
18,000
7,500

2,850
130,613
110,764

10,990
179,124

7,231
3,360
472,446

12,500

250

1,850

5,425
40,300
336,750
2,000
43,199
12,100
1,000
6,100
10,972

2,472,453

Adopted FY 24-25

2,767,246
2,277,922
1,708,347
5,408
4,000

159,775
128,549

12,170
246,631

4,104
489,323

13,200

250

1,850

4,920
43,450
348,150

44,711
14,350
1,000
6,100
11,342

2,767,246
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Department

(001) GENERAL FUND
Salaries & Benefits

4101
4102
4103
4108
4109
4112
4113
4201
4202
4203
4204
4207
4209
4220
4251

Salaries Full Time
Salaries Part Time
Overtime

Vacation Leave Payout
Vac/Sick Pay - Termination
Sick Leave Payout
Reimbursable Overtime
Retirement CalPERS
FICA

Workers' Compensation
Group Insurance
CalPERS UAL

PARS Expense

Pers Amortization
CalPERS Payments

Maintenance & Operations

4907
4999
5204
5206
5220
5420
6106
6116
6139
6172
6203
6205
6206
6207
6208
6211
6213
6214
6219
6222
6244
6245
6247
6250
6253
6254
6260
6297
6301
6401
6405
6406
6407
6216

Interest Expense

Cash Over/Short

Operating Supplies

Computer Supplies

Computer Refresh Program Equipment
Reimbursable Expenditures
Covid Vaccinations

Building Lease Charge

Bank Service Charges

Bad Debt Expense

Copy Machine Charges

Other Printing & Binding
Contractual Services

Equipment Replacement Charge
Dues & Subscriptions

Insurance & Bonds

Meetings & Travel

Professional & Technical
Network Operating Charge
Lease Payment Parking Garage
Other Unclassified Expense
Employee Recognition
Unemployment Compensation
Volunteer Recognition

Postage

Telephone

Equipment Leasing Costs

Credit Card Fees

Legal Councel

Community Promotion

ESUSD Funding Agreement
LAX Master Plan Intervention
Washington Lobbiest Transportation & Inf
GASB 87 Lease-Debt Service Principle&Int

4908 Golf Course Loan Pmt to ERF

Grand Total

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

Adopted Budget Summary By Account

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND
NON DEPARTMENT

Actual FY 21-22
6,731,714
5,349,478

55,177
260,998
20,802
801,832

593,899
3,883
6,303

35,931
12,205
3,383,419

170,100

4,929
1,382,236
29,762

3

39,175

(58,699)
702

50,554

29,057

500,000
830
181,302
8,600
298,875
2,376
15,722
33,051

1,899
6,330
830
32,791
10,742

135,142

63,193

6,731,714

Actual FY 22-23

6,530,745
5,108,647

884,901
583,673

(31,085)
39,048

3,462,009

170,100

1,422,098
20,156
Q)

(168,652)

55,032
63

15,742

750,000

19,706
8,600
302,250
658
(22)
60,760
890
6,070
613
36,895

171,368

141,973

6,530,745

Adopted FY 23-24

6,745,052
4,845,100

775,000

400,000

3,500,000

170,100

1,899,952
18,900

26,000
500,000

700,000

25,000
9,802
310,000

20,000

7,500

15,000

142,750

100,000

6,745,052

Adopted FY 24-25

6,785,227
4,626,282

492,282

400,000

3,500,000

234,000

2,158,945
18,900

26,000
200,000

700,000

25,000
10,145
310,000

20,000

7,500
15,000

1,400
180,000

100,000
520,000
6,785,227

Page 11 of 86



Department

(001) GENERAL FUND
Salaries & Benefits

Salaries Full Time
Salaries Part Time
Overtime

Opt - Out Payments
Retirement CalPERS
FICA

Workers' Compensation
Group Insurance
CalPERS UAL Expense
OPEB Expense

401(a) Employer's Contribution
Car Allowance

Maintenance & Operations

5201
5204
5206

6223

Office Supplies

Operating Supplies
Computer Supplies
Computer Refresh Program Equipment
Employee Physicals
Wellness
Advertising/Publishing
Copy Machine Charges
Other Printing & Binding
Contractual Services
Equipment Replacement Charge
Dues & Subscriptions
Meetings & Travel
Professional & Technical
Repairs & Maintenance
Software Maintenance
Network Operating Charge
Postage

Telephone

Equipment Leasing Costs
Testing/Recruitment
Citywide Training

6245 Employee Engagement
6221 Tuition Reimbursement
6225 Department Training
6231 Employee Service Awards

Grand Total

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

Adopted Budget Summary By Account

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Actual FY 21-22
1,240,818
695,840
527,624
27,061

544,978

5,354
958

283,382

8,600
616
2,831
147,578
24,694

1,240,818

Actual FY 22-23

1,586,742
692,114
535,789

37,501

9,059
5,665
507,511

8,600
643
3,107
153,077
97,764

2,153
4,703
1,586,742

Adopted FY 23-24

2,116,401
840,478
666,927

7,000
8,000
697,200
120

9,802
800
4,560
165,490
151,100
100,000

2,116,401

Adopted FY 24-25

2,066,720
790,454
614,714

7,000
8,000
697,200
120

10,145
800
4,560
165,490
151,100
100,000

2,066,720
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Department

(001) GENERAL FUND
Salaries & Benefits

4101
4102
4103
4116
4201
4202
4203
4204
4207
4210
4211
4221

Salaries Full Time
Salaries Part Time
Overtime

Standby Pay
Retirement CalPERS
FICA

Workers' Compensation
Group Insurance
CalPERS UAL Expense
OPEB Expense

401(a) Employer's Contribution
Car Allowance

Maintenance & Operations

5204
5206
5220
6081
6203
6206
6207
6208
6213
6214
6215
6217
6218
6219
6223
6254
6260

Operating Supplies
Computer Supplies

Computer Refresh Program Equipment

Miscellaneous Computer
Copy Machine Charges
Contractual Services
Equipment Replacement Charge
Dues & Subscriptions
Meetings & Travel
Professional & Technical
Repairs & Maintenance
Software Maintenance
Hardware Maintenance
Network Operating Charge
Training & Education
Telephone

Equipment Leasing Costs

6245 Employee Engagement
6216 GASB 96 SBITA-Debt Service Principle&Int
Capital Outlay

8108
Grand Total

Capital/Computer Hardware

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

Adopted Budget Summary By Account

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

Actual FY 21-22
2,611,764
1,053,259

818,466

11,333

72,092
59,942

5,808
85,617

1,558,505
4,281
115,710

2,419
42,640
134,406
210,419
130

5,435
(506,000)

2,611,764

Actual FY 22-23

3,494,004
880,967
648,124

6,796

85,202
53,711

4,583
71,092

266,798
179
722
538,409
10,800
759,358
12,000

(432,103)
6,791
52,117
253
416,048
804,887
804,887
3,494,004

Adopted FY 23-24

3,864,715
1,257,863
914,186

20,000

80,815
67,793
38,959
120,979

75,000
68,500
229,000
225,646
4,000
20,000
850,000
20,000
1,412,204
102,000
(515,998)

3,864,715

Adopted FY 24-25

3,912,086
1,482,785
1,098,661
18,054
20,000

109,016
82,157
7,811
132,595

54,000
36,000
231,650
224,830
4,000
15,000
570,000
15,000
766,188
276,000
(534,058)
10,000
55,000

1,500
651,191

3,912,086
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Department

(001) GENERAL FUND
Salaries & Benefits

4221

Salaries Full Time
Salaries Part Time
Overtime

Reimbursable Overtime
Opt - Out Payments
Retirement CalPERS
FICA

Workers' Compensation
Group Insurance

Unfiorm Allowance
Uniform Allowance
CalPERS UAL Expense
PARS Expense

OPEB Expense

OPERB liability

401(a) Employer's Contribution
Uniform Replacement
Early Retirement Incentive
Car Allowance

Maintenance & Operations

5204
5206
5220
6102
6201

Grand Total

Operating Supplies

Computer Supplies

Computer Refresh Program Equipment
Electric Utility
Advertising/Publishing

Other Printing & Binding
Contractual Services

Equipment Replacement Charge
Dues & Subscriptions

Meetings & Travel

Professional & Technical
Repairs & Maintenance

Network Operating Charge
Training & Education

Postage

Telephone

Equipment Leasing Costs
Commissioners Expense

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

Adopted Budget Summary By Account

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Actual FY 21-22
2,630,101
2,114,125
1,550,095

13,504
16,037
55,224
140,679
124,754
48,054
164,892

887

515,975
26,491
162

77
4,704

12,040
6,029
3,226
1,664

393,486

50,000
4,636
694
9,550

3,215
2,630,101

Actual FY 22-23

2,790,513
2,238,263
1,612,111
17,694
6,364
51,930
187,198
125,058
46,729
176,591

410

5,000
552,250
10,319

13
9,196

5,080
6,010
5,939
2,668
444,257

47,000
12,926
1,556
5,136

2,150
2,790,513

Adopted FY 23-24

3,802,120
2,656,629
1,886,687

10,330

4,800
1,145,491
14,000
11,800

11,000

50,000
11,390
17,380
9,250
920,000
53,571
16,100
3,400
9,000

18,600
3,802,120

Adopted FY 24-25

3,745,094
2,813,822
1,950,204
88,338
18,500
60,000
194,319
150,985
52,812
283,393

380

11,000

50,000
32,751
17,455
11,900
675,000
55,446
21,000
6,500
11,520

18,600
3,745,094
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
Adopted Budget Summary By Account
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND

Department POLICE DEPARTMENT
Actual FY 21-22 Actual FY 22-23 Adopted FY 23-24 Adopted FY 24-25
(001) GENERAL FUND 17,845,583 20,039,722 21,611,055 21,839,001
Salaries & Benefits 14,659,914 16,010,176 17,062,790 17,432,587
4101 Salaries Full Time 8,115,268 8,924,734 9,571,773 10,573,107
4102 Salaries Part Time 229,346 139,362 183,405 224,278
4103 Overtime 947,457 1,232,830 900,000 870,000
4105 Holiday Pay 489,269 504,362 865,924 545,125
4113 Reimbursable LA County - TRAP 11,895 1,236 - -
4113 Reimbursable Overtime 86,825 163,803 142,197 -
4117 Opt - Out Payments 3,018 3,518 2,850 -
4118 Replacement Benefit Contributions 46,970 24,557 88,461 88,461
4201 Retirement CalPERS 2,019,644 2,138,865 1,993,113 2,068,411
4202 FICA 267,829 292,948 805,756 287,413
4203 Workers' Compensation 1,198,011 1,285,637 1,183,693 1,275,150
4204 Group Insurance 1,166,027 1,204,006 1,318,778 1,488,517
4205 Uniform Allowance 240 2,831 6,840 8,413
4207 CalPERS UAL - - - -
4209 PARS Expense - - - -
4210 OPEB Expense - - - -
4211 401(a) Employer's Contribution - - - -
4215 Uniform Replacement 78,115 91,488 - 3,710
Maintenance & Operations 3,180,279 4,029,547 4,299,615 4,406,414
5204 Operating Supplies 63,158 65,332 68,000 67,000
5206 Computer Supplies 2,623 3,447 5,000 4,000
5211 Photo & Evidence Supplies 32,971 5,727 6,500 5,500
5212 Prisoner Meals - 123 - -
5215 Vehicle Gasoline Charge - 527 - -
5218 Training Materials & Supplies 30,780 35,719 37,000 39,000
5220 Computer Refresh Program Equipment - - - -
6205 Other Printing & Binding 17,764 16,065 16,000 15,900
6206 Contractual Services 1,646,636 2,192,966 2,422,361 2,573,727
6207 Equipment Replacement Charge 267,994 378,554 479,996 479,616
6208 Dues & Subscriptions 13,037 13,262 10,405 8,060
6211 Insurance & Bonds 375,000 550,000 500,000 500,000
6212 Laundry & Cleaning 6,368 6,622 6,850 -
6213 Meetings & Travel 63,453 55,387 55,000 26,650
6214 Professional & Technical 221,401 217,985 232,950 225,750
6215 Repairs & Maintenance 5,875 4,005 7,000 3,000
6216 Rental Charges 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
6219 Network Operating Charge 129,300 129,300 147,378 152,536
6223 Training & Education 28,178 35,676 35,000 31,500
6224 Vehicle Operating Charge 225 - - -
6225 PD Admin/POST Training & Education 8,511 1,655 - -
6251 Communication/Mobile Radio - - - -
6253 Postage 5,180 5,279 3,675 3,675
6254 Telephone 141,462 164,530 125,000 135,000
6260 Equipment Leasing Costs 427 8,498 - -
6272 Court Costs - - - -
6273 In-Custody Medical Charges 52,389 53,768 55,000 53,000
6274 Investigations Expense 7,610 12,117 10,000 10,000
6275 K-9 Dog Care Services 7,928 7,108 9,000 7,000
6278 Computer Charges - - - -
6288 S.W.A.T.Program 12,665 12,868 12,500 10,500
6289 Education Reimbursement 24,343 38,025 40,000 40,000
Capital Outlay 5,390 - 248,650 -
8104 Equipment 5,390 - - -
8105 Automotive - - - -
8103 Capital/Other Improvements - - 248,650 -
Grand Total 17,845,583 20,039,722 21,611,055 21,839,001
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Department

(001) GENERAL FUND

Salaries & Benefits
4101 Salaries Full Time
4102 Salaries Part Time
4103 Overtime
4105 Holiday Pay
4117 Opt - Out Payments

4118 Replacement Benefit Contributions

4201 Retirement CalPERS
4202 FICA

4203 Workers' Compensation
4204 Group Insurance

4205 Uniform Allowance
4207 CalPERS UAL

4209 PARS Expense

4210 OPEB Expense

4211 401(a) Employer's Contribution

4215 Uniform Replacement

4103 Overtime
4104 Overtime
4110 Overtime
4113 Overtime
4107 Overtime

- Professional Development Coverage
- Unplanned

- Safety Staffing Coverage

- Reimbursable

- FLSA Expenditures

Maintenance & Operations

5201
5203
5204
5207
5214
5218
5220
5255
5255
6101
6102
6103
6201
6205
6207
6208
6211
6213
6214
6215
6217
6219
6221
6223
6249
6251
6253
6254
6257
6259
6260

Office Supplies

Repair & Maintenance Supplies
Operating Supplies

Small Tools & Equipment
Housing Supplies

Training Materials & Supplies

Computer Refresh Program Equipment

CPR Class Operating Supplies
CPR Class Supplies

Gas Utility

Electric Utility

Water Utility
Advertising/Publishing

Other Printing & Binding
Equipment Replacement Charge
Dues & Subscriptions
Insurance & Bonds

Meetings & Travel
Professional & Technical
Repairs & Maintenance
Software Maintenance
Network Operating Charge
Educational Incentive
Training & Education

Fees & Licenses
Communication/Mobile Radio
Postage

Telephone

Public Education

Breathing Apparatus
Equipment Leasing Costs

Capital Outlay
8104 Capital/Equipment
8104 Equipment
8105 Automotive

Grand Total

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

Adopted Budget Summary By Account

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND
FIRE DEPARTMENT

Actual FY 21-22
13,501,668
12,093,285

5,254,447
153,713
26,854
285,628

33,334
1,349,592
177,819
1,266,023
864,453
2,303

21,878
277,337

1,886,056
14,804
479,046
1,408,383
5,059
3,564
114,541
4,413
9,886
4,493

13,501,668

Actual FY 22-23

12,876,872
11,318,095
4,951,264
69,872
5,250
269,393

7,141
1,403,051
155,435
1,180,250
781,802
2,340

28,107
119,480

1,722,229
15
622,466
1,558,777
3,550
3,958
172,367
4,380
9,608
7,366

1,740
6,056
37,683
8,064
697
305,211
9,624
350,000
8,331
470,370
21,391
25,570
10,300

35,206
4,861
1,217

59,226
2,000

12,876,872

Adopted FY 23-24

14,196,502
12,046,118
6,327,856
16,380
25,000
495,857

45,000
1,298,901
519,182
880,916
896,509
1,216

40,800
215,000

1,250,000
33,500

2,042,885
6,000
10,000
251,492
12,500
18,700
11,250

2,500
8,250
35,000
10,500
6,750
1,150
320,018
21,761
400,000
53,000
471,197
72,110
122,666
11,740

74,900

40,906

1,000
42,495
22,000
15,000

107,500

107,500

14,196,502

Adopted FY 24-25

14,531,892
12,531,936
6,620,254
31,262
30,000
287,299

45,000
1,311,563
138,237
913,862
909,042
1,976

44,940
175,000
395,000
970,000

33,500
625,000

1,795,926
2,000

12,400
254,700

10,500

18,720

11,250

2,500
8,250
38,000
10,500
5,000
1,050
129,612
16,543
400,000
59,700
425,085
104,920

12,151

90,900

5,783
82,307

1,100
45,955
32,000
15,000

204,031

204,031
14,531,892

Page 16 of 86



Department

(001) GENERAL FUND

Salaries & Benefits

4101 Salaries Full Time

Salaries Part Time
Overtime
Reimbursable Overtime
Standby Pay
Opt - Out Payments
Retirement CalPERS
FICA
Workers' Compensation
Group Insurance
CalPERS UAL Expense
PARS Expense
OPEB Expense
OPEB liability
401(a) Employer's Contribution
Uniform Replacement
Car Allowance
Maintenance & Operations

5201 Office Supplies
Repair & Maintenance Supplies
Operating Supplies
Computer Supplies
Small Tools & Equipment
Vechicle Gasoline Charge
Computer Refresh Program Equipment
Gas Utility
Electric Utility
Water Utility
Electricity Charges
Aquatics Gas Utilities
Advertising/Publishing
Fleet Operating Charge
Other Printing & Binding
Contractual Services
Equipment Replacement Charge
Dues & Subscriptions
Dump Fees
Hazard Material Disposal Fee
Laundry & Cleaning
Meetings & Travel
Professional & Technical
Repairs & Maintenance
Rental Charges
Software Maintenance
Network Operating Charge
Training & Education
6224 Vehicle Operating Charge
Fees & Licenses
Postage
Telephone
Equipment Leasing Costs
Emergency Facilities Maintenance
Emergency Repair

6304 Smoky Hollow Parking in Lieu
Capital Outlay

8104 Equipment

Grand Total

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
Adopted Budget Summary By Account
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Actual FY 21-22
8,615,544
4,297,689
2,823,324
123,726
71,842

26,614
6,257
262,250
237,305
318,448
425,940

1,983
4,317,855

77,697
357,304

6,333
325,643

54,041
694,418
318,553

64,763

78,703

1,701,253
232,557
6,277

8,615,544

Actual FY 22-23
7,231,148
3,127,174
2,007,260
32,386
133,031

27,410
6,992
224,365
171,318
207,092
307,396

6,424

3,500
4,054,063

13,849
786,933

1,599,810
99,606
8,786

418
20,759

121,194

Adopted FY 23-24
8,602,036
3,703,796
2,439,101

57,000
615,000

2,095,500
125,813
10,450

3,000
17,500
12,000

1,125
21,450

140,000
25,000

8,602,036

Adopted FY 24-25
9,497,292
4,022,886
2,653,068
25,543
135,000

29,000
6,270
259,018
205,296
243,011
441,537

3,192
5,474,406

57,000
615,000

200,000
50,000

9,497,292
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
Adopted Budget Summary By Account
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

001 GENERAL FUND

Department RECREATION PARK AND LIBRARY DEPARTMENT
Actual FY 21-22 Actual FY 22-23 Adopted FY 23-24 Adopted FY 24-25

(001) GENERAL FUND 4,906,060 8,427,089 10,233,080 10,553,181
Salaries & Benefits 3,969,659 5,612,099 7,133,988 7,282,930
4101 Salaries Full Time 1,749,789 2,620,872 2,602,749 2,812,283
4102 ESUSD - Salaries Part Time 60,860 104,002 150,514 118,884
4102 Salaries Part Time 1,329,441 1,521,386 2,956,381 2,818,136
4103 Overtime 16,400 51,879 30,000 52,000

4113 Reimbursable Overtime - - - -

4116 Standby Pay 717 5,861 - -

4117 Opt - Out Payments 8,983 6,623 8,550 -
4201 Retirement CalPERS 224,624 323,069 239,106 272,897
4202 FICA 247,394 335,640 425,005 428,844
4203 Workers' Compensation 128,583 271,761 327,702 327,978
4204 Group Insurance 193,811 350,635 375,251 427,054

4205 Unfiorm Allowance - - - -
4207 CalPERS UAL Expense - - - -
4210 OPEB Expense - - - -
9,178 10,330 10,453

4211 401(a) Employer's Contribution -
4215 Uniform Replacement 9,057 6,193 3,600 9,600
4221 Car Allowance - 5,000 4,800 4,800
Maintenance & Operations 936,401 2,814,990 3,099,092 3,270,252
4999 Cash Over/Short - - - -
5201 Office Supplies - 13 - -
5203 Repair & Maintenance Supplies - 5,824 -
5204 Operating Supplies 121,777 263,783 287,393 355,618
5206 Computer Supplies - - - -
5207 Small Tools & Equipment - 2,277 2,700 2,700
5220 Computer Refresh Program Equipment - - - -
5501 Adult Books & Other Printed Material 38,722 63,734 75,191 28,656
5501 Books/Other Printed Material - - - 50,300
5503 Author Event/Printed Materials - - - -
5505 Young Peoples Books 19,980 39 - -
5507 School Library Material 3,885 - - -
6082 Broadband Fiber - - - -
6101 Gas 9,970 221 10,000 10,000
6101 Gas Utility - 43,135 50,000 50,000
6102 Electric Utility 49,661 173,011 182,000 184,000
6103 Water Utility 4,273 226,664 264,200 265,024
6201 Advertising/Publishing 14,495 29,709 58,300 66,300
6201 Advertising/Publishing - Library Admin - - - -
6201 Advertising/Publishing-Library Youth Se 1,249 722 1,103 1,158
6205 Other Printing & Binding - 1,851 2,500 2,500
6206 Contractual Services 125,018 905,686 868,195 975,751
6207 Equipment Replacement Charge 5,912 228,063 343,711 202,828
6208 Dues & Subscriptions 4,948 5,212 9,560 9,865
6211 Insurance & Bonds 16,600 16,600 - -
6212 Laundry & Cleaning - 7,074 7,500 8,000
6213 Meetings & Travel 2,630 2,855 16,803 24,897
6214 Professional & Technical 239,185 319,762 446,400 522,260
6215 Repairs & Maintenance 22,351 249,804 155,750 197,012
6216 Rental Charges - 96 - -
6217 Software Maintenance - - - -
6219 Network Operating Charge 137,900 137,900 157,181 162,682
6223 Training & Education 10,328 9,829 24,950 28,453
6249 Fees & Licenses 8,435 8,235 18,190 18,250
6253 Postage 33 59 3,000 3,000
6254 Telephone 48,040 60,637 57,050 64,441
6260 Equipment Leasing Costs 154 - 7,350 -
6263 Commissioners Expense 2,000 2,450 2,500 2,500
6277 Resource Databases 24,715 27,371 21,945 6,875
6409 Audiovisual Materials 4,299 1,192 2,205 2,750
6410 E-Books 19,842 21,183 23,415 24,432
Capital Outlay - - - -
8104 Equipment - - - -
8105 Automotive - - - -
8108 EXPENDITURES - - - -
Grand Total 4,906,060 8,427,089 10,233,080 10,553,181
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FY 2024-25 Proposed Departmental Budget Reductions

5/7/2024

FY 2024-25

Budget Study Session Budget Study Session

5/21/2024

FY 2024-25

Department

$83,507,992

$80,284,732

($3,223,260)

Department Proposed Budget Proposed

Proposed Budget (Revised) Reduction
1 |City Council $229,272 $224,272 ($5,000) -2%
2 |[City Attorney 935,450 897,450 (38,000) -4%
3 |City Clerk 676,095 658,095 (18,000) -3%
4 [City Manager 2,926,007 2,807,176 (118,831) -4%
5 |Finance 2,895,246 2,767,246 (128,000) -4%
6 [Non-Departmental 7,067,945 6,785,227 (282,718) -4%
7 |Human Resources 2,194,785 2,066,720 (128,065) -6%
8 |Information Technology 4,072,086 3,912,086 (160,000) -4%
9 [Community Development 3,909,187 3,745,094 (164,093) -4%
10 [Police 22,734,009 21,839,001 (895,008) -4%
11 |Fire * 15,043,226 14,531,892 (511,334) -3%
12 |Public Works 9,887,258 9,497,292 (389,966) -4%
13 |Recreation, Park and Libra 10,937,426 10,553,181 384,245 -4%

* Fire: Department budget includes $50,208 for Fire Fighter to Paramedic recruitment

(1) City Council: -$5,000 (-2%)
e MR&O Budget Line Items:

-$5,000 (#001-400-1101-6403 — Sister City)

(2) City Attorney: -$38,000 (-4%)
e M&O Budget Line Items:
-$38,000 (#001-400-2201-6310 — Labor Negotiation)

e Operational Impact:
o Theimpactdepends on the pace of outstanding labor negotiations. If the City
doesn’t receive more uninsured litigation or a demand for more services due to city-
initiated projects, then the budget with the reduction in labor negotiations should be

adequate.

(3) City Clerk: -$18,000 (-3%)

e M&O Budget Line Items: -$18,000 Total
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-$3,000 (#001-400-1301-5204 — Operating Supplies)
-$8,000 (#001-400-1301-6201 — Advertising/Publishing)
-$5,000 (#001-400-1302-6213 — Meetings & Travel)
-$2,000 (#001-400-1301-6223 — Training & Education)

O O O O

e Operational Impact:

o The impact will minimize the operations of the department which is already running a
very lean budget. Department might have to come back during mid-year to ask for
additional appropriations if certain lines items exceed the allocated budget.

(4) City Manager: -$118,831 (-4%)

e Personnel Positional Freeze:
o Executive Assistant: $118,831 (12-month Freeze)

e Operational Impact:
o The impact will add additional work to the staff for the department.

(5) Finance: -$128,000 (-4%)

e MR&O Budget Line Items:

-$57,000 (#001-400-2502-6214 — Professional & Technical) — ERP Temporary employee
-$25,000 (#001-400-2502-6214 — Professional & Technical) — GASB 96 Implementation
-$40,000 (#001-400-2504-6214 — Professional & Technical) — HDL Sales Tax

-$6,000 (#001-400-2504-6214 — Professional & Technical) — UUT Compliance

e Operational Impact:

o The departmentis zeroing out their budget for the ERP Temporary employee budget
line item. This will impact the Finance team during ERP implementation as the staff
will need to work on ERP while continuing their day-to-day functions. Additionally,
the department will perform the GASB 96 requirement, which is time consuming
time can be utilized elsewhere. Additionally, lowering HDL Sales Tax and UUT
Compliance audit budget will limit the City in finding potential additional revenue
through 3" party audit services.

(6) Non-Departmental: -$282,718 (-4%)

e MR&O Budget Line Items:

-$282,718 (#001-400-2901-4112 — Vacation & Sick Pay Termination)

e Operational Impact:
o Nota direct operational impact but lowering the budget for vacation and sick pay
termination budget will potentially require additional appropriation during the year if we
exceed the total budget.
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(7) Human Resources: -$128,065 (-6%)

e Personnel Positional Freeze:
o HR Analyst: -$128,065 (12-month Freeze)

e Operational Impact:
o The reduction in staff will impact recruitments, delaying filling in vacant positions in
various departments and reduce the number of Citywide training and wellness initiatives
that the department would be able to coordinate.

(8) Information Technology: -$160,000 (-4%)

e MR&O Budget Line Items:

-$4,000 (#001-400-2505-5206 — Computer Supplies)
-$16,000 (#001-400-2505-6081 — Miscellaneous Computer)
-$5,000 (#001-400-2505-6213 — Meetings & Conference)
-$110,000 (#001-400-2505-6214 — Professional & Technical)
-$5,000 (#001-400-2505-6215 — Repairs & Maintenance)
-$20,000 (#001-400-2505-6217 — Software Maintenance)

e Operational Impact:

o Impactto ITSD budget includes reduced education and conference opportunities
for staff, limit the department’s ability to purchase new software solutions, and
significantly impact our ability to secure new vendor support contracts that ITSD
depends on to maintain operations.

(9) Community Development: -$164,093 (-4%)

e Personnel Positional Freeze:
o Plan Check Engineer: $164,093 (12-month Freeze)

e Operational Impact:
o The reduction in staff will be delayed processing of plan checks and planning
entitlements. To keep the expected level of service, we will contract out, which will
reduce the revenues generated by plan checks/entitlements.

(10) Police: -$895,008 (-4%)

e Personnel Positional Freeze:
o Police Officer (2): $337,648 (12-month Freeze)

e Decrease in Overtime: -$212,500 Total
o Police Administration: -$7,500
o Patrol & Safety: -$150,000
o Crime Investigation: -$15,000
o Traffic Safety: -$10,000
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o Community Relations: -$30,000

M&O Budget Line Items: -$168,860 Total

-$75,040 (#001-400-3101-4215 — Uniform Replacement)
-$7,800 (#001-400-3101-5204 — Operating Supplies)

-$1,000 (#001-400-3101-5206 — Computer Supplies)

-$1,000 (#001-400-3101-5211 — Photo Supplies)

-$1,700 (#001-400-3101-5218 — Police Training Materials and Supplies)
-$500 (#001-400-3101-6205 — Other Printing & Binding)
-$24,050 (#001-400-3101-6206 — Contractual Services)
-$3,370 (#001-400-3101-6208 — Dues & Subscriptions)
-$7,550 (#001-400-3101-6212 — Laundry & Cleaning)
-$28,350 (#001-400-3101-6213 — Meetings & Travel)
-$7,000 (#001-400-3101-6214 — Professional & Technical)
-$2,000 (#001-400-3101-6215 — Repairs & Maintenance)
-$3,500 (#001-400-3101-6223 — Training & Education)
-$2,000 (#001-400-3101-6273 — In-Custody Medical Charges)
-$2,000 (#001-400-3101-6275 — K-9 Dog Care Services)
-$2,000 (#001-400-3101-6288 — S.W.A.T. Program)

Equipment Replacement Fund:
-$176,000 (#001-400-3101-6207 - Equipment Replacement Charge)

Operational Impact:

o Acut to the departments will have a significant impact on staffing and operations. A
budget cut will cause the department to freeze the hiring of two police officers thereby
maintaining our staffing levels of sworn police officers to not exceed 60. This will
exacerbate the staffing challenge the department is already facing in deploying an
adequate number of officers to keep our city safe, investigate crimes and impact our
community engagement. A hiring freeze would setback our current recruitment efforts,
pause any current backgrounds in process and could cause potential candidates to go
elsewhere.

By cutting overtime across all divisions, special event participation will be significantly
reduced. The overtime budget for special operations such as DUI Task Force, Retail Theft
Task Force, Directed Patrol Missions, Crime Suppression Details and detective
investigations will be impacted.

The operating costs for FY 2024-2025 have been cut to the most minimal level

possible. The cuts will impact equipment and training needs for officers and staff. This
can impact the quality of policing services offered to the community. Additionally, the
cut to our equipment replacement fund will require the department to extend the life of
certain equipment for another year which can be detrimental to officer safety.
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(11) Fire*: -$561,542 (-4%) / net reduction $511,334

e Personnel Positional Freeze:
o Fire Marshal (Position Freeze): -$191,542 (12-month Freeze)

e M&O Budget Line Items:
o -$120,000 (#001-400-3204-6214 — Professional & Technical) — Wildan Engineering

e Equipment Replacement Fund: -$250,000 Total
-$200,000 (#001-400-3202-6207 — Equipment Replacement Charge) — Suppression Division
-$50,000 (#001-400-3203-6207 — Equipment Replacement Charge) — Prevention Division

e Operational Impact:

o A cut to the departments will have a significant impact on staffing and operations.
Freezing the Fire Marshal position will require the Fire Chief to act as the Fire Marshal,
pulling resources away from his Chief duties. Department is also lowering their Wildan
Engineering budget, this will impact processing Fire Plan Check services, potentially
delaying issuances of permits. This will also reduce the revenues generated by plan
checks. Additionally, the cut to our equipment replacement fund will require the
department to extend the life of certain equipment for another year which can be
detrimental to providing emergency services when needed.

* City Council approved on 5/7/24 to recruit for Paramedic over Fire Fighter. Budgetary cost was
5$50,208. Net reduction if $511,334.

(12) Public Works: -$389,966 (-4%)

e Personnel Positional Freeze: -$347,502 Total

o Facilities Systems Mechanic: -$130,457 (12-month Freeze)
o Engineering Technician: -$117,259 (12-month Freeze)
o Inspector: -$99,786 (12-month Freeze)

e MR&O Budget Line Items:
o -$42,464 (#001-400-4601-6224 — Vehicle Operating Charge)

e Operational Impact:

o A cut to the departments will have a significant impact on staffing and operations as the
department has numerous capital projects that needs to be completed. The operational
cuts will potentially delay CIP projects and PW'’s response time to other City needs from
facility repairs to engineering services for development.

(13) Recreation, Park and Library: -$384,245 (-4%)

e Personnel Positional Freeze:
o Aquatics Manager: -$191,715 (12-month Freeze)
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Operational Impact:

o Freezing this position leaves only two fulltime staff to manage ESAC and Hilltop, it will
also leave oversight of aquatics facilities to part time employees for over 20 hours per
week every week. There will be no staff person to lead Capital Campaign, work with
Continental development on fundraising would fall on Director. Furthermore, there will
be no staff person to research and develop business plan as requested and would fall on
Director.

M&O Budget Line Items: $192,530 Total

o Equipment Replacement Charge: -$116,530 Total
-$116,530 (#001-400-5102-6207 — Equipment Replacement Charge)

Operational Impact: The cut to our equipment replacement fund will require the
department to extend the life of certain equipment for another year.

o Automotive Charge: -$50,000 Total
-$50,000 (#001-400-5102-8105 — Automotive)

Operational Impact: The cut to our automotive/equipment replacement fund will require
the department to extend the life of certain equipment for another year.

o Garden Plot Project: -$10,000 Total
-$10,000 (#001-400-5206-6215 — Repairs & Maintenance)

Operational Impact: The project will be delayed until additional funding is available.

o Library Programming and Equipment: -$16,000 Total
- $9,456 (#001-400-6103-5206 — Computer Supplies)
- $6,544 (#001-400-6101-6206 — Contractual Services)

Operational Impact: Will not purchase four proposed computers for children and
reductions in contractual services for trainings/programs
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City of El Segundo
Proposed Five-Year Capital Improvement Program

Rev. 5/8/2024

Prior Years
No. |By Fund and Project (Carryover) FY 2024/25 FY 2025/26 FY 2026/27 FY 2027/28 FY 2028/29 Total per project
Water Fund
1|Annual Water Main Maintenance 0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $10,000,000
2|Water Facilities Maintenance 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 $5,000,000
3[Parks and Median Irrigation Conversion to Reclaimed water 0 350,000 350,000 0 0 0 $700,000
4|Water Division Office and Maintenance Yard Improvements 0 0 0 465,000 0 0 $465,000
5[Green Space conversion of the Abandoned Reservoir 0 650,000 0 0 0 0 $650,000
6[Water Valve Replacements 0 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 $1,200,000
Total Water Fund 0 4,000,000 3,650,000 3,765,000 3,300,000 3,300,000 $18,015,000
Wastewater Fund
7|Wastewater Infrastructure Replacement (Annual Program) 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 $7,500,000
Total Wastewater Fund 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 $7,500,000
Transportation Funds (Gas Tax/Prop C/SB 1/Measure R/Measure M)
8|Roadway Rehabilitation (Annual Program) 0 3,000,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 $8,200,000
9|El Segundo Blvd. Improvements 786,537 0 0 0 0 0 $786,537
10|Sidewalk Maintenance Program (Annual Program) 0 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 $1,250,000
11|Smoking Hollow Parking 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0
12]Arena Street Improvements 0 0 100,000 0 0 0 $100,000
Total Transportation Funds 786,537 3,250,000 1,650,000 1,550,000 1,550,000 1,550,000 $10,336,537
Storm Water Fund (Measure W)
13{Imperial HWY Median Improvements Collaborating with LAWA &City of LA 0 0 600,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 $675,000
14]Infiltration projects 0 400,000 200,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 $1,800,000
15|City Hall Plaza LID Landscape 0 0 0 175,000 0 0 $175,000
Total Stormwater Fund 0 400,000 800,000 600,000 425,000 425,000 $2,650,000
Special Revenue Funds/Other
16|Civic Center Remodel (Fund 708) 308,138 0 0 0 0 0 $308,138
17|ADA Improvements - CDBG Funds 144,000 55,500 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 $399,500
18|Library Elevator (State Grant) 90,000 0 0 0 0 0 $90,000
19| Library Southwall Water Proofing 90,000 0 0 0 0 0 $90,000
20|EOC Upgrades (Grant) 322,500 0 0 0 0 0 $322,500
21|Park Vista Senior Housing ADA Compliance (Senior Housing Fund) 142,000 0 142,000 0 0 0 $284,000
22|Park Vista Senior Improvements (Senior Housing Fund) 0 36,000 255,000 224,000 737,000 125,000 $1,377,000
23A|Measure A Playground 0 600,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 $1,000,000
23B|Playground Replacement (Equipment Replacement Fund) 0 300,000 0 0 0 0 $300,000
Total Special Revenue Funds/Other 1,096,638 991,500 547,000 374,000 887,000 275,000 $4,171,138
General Fund
24|Library Elevator 185,000 0 0 0 0 0 $185,000
25(Library Southwall Waterproofing 123,768 21,232 0 0 0 0 $145,000
26|EOC Upgrades 107,500 0 0 0 0 0 $107,500
27|EV Charging station 10,237 100,000 350,000 350,000 0 0 $810,237
28|Safe Routes to School Projects 0 0 60,000 0 0 0 $60,000
29|HVAC (Citywide) 748,768 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 $1,998,768
30| Citywide Facilities access control 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 0 $800,000
31| Dog Park Hillside Stabilization 0 0 300,000 0 0 0 $300,000
32|Main Street Banner Poles Replacement 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 $100,000
33|Pump station #16 0 0 2,500,000 0 0 0 $2,500,000
34|Pump Station #17, pumps replacement 0 0 0 1,500,000 0 0 $1,500,000
35(|Fire Alarm Panels (Citywide) 0 80,000 0 0 0 0 $80,000
36|Citywide Misc. Repair 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 $500,000
37|Plumbing (Citywide) 0 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 $500,000
38| Miscellaneous Electrical (Citywide) 100,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 250,000 250,000 $990,000
39[Miscellaneous Equipment (Citywide) 0 50,000 50,000 115,000 50,000 50,000 $315,000
40]Fire Sprinklers (Citywide) 0 0 0 0 0 700,000 $700,000
41| Main Facilities ADA Compliance Projects 769,934 0 250,000 0 0 0 $1,019,934
42|Roofing 0 0 0 130,000 0 0 $130,000
43|Library Interior Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 350,000 $350,000
44|The Plunge Rehabilitation 14,600,000 0 0 0 0 0 $14,600,000
45|Recreation Park Projects Phase | Reserve 4,700,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 6,000,000 0 0 $18,700,000
46|Recreation Park Projects Phase Il Reserve 0 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 $5,000,000
47A|Playground Equipment Replacement 0 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 $1,200,000
47B|Playground Equipment Reserve 0 0 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 $1,200,000
48|Citywide Projects Reserve 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000 5,000,000 $10,000,000
49|Center Street Storm Drain Improvements 198,768 0 0 0 0 0 $198,768
50{Main & Imperial Entryway 507,000 0 0 0 0 0 $507,000
51|Downtown Beautification 100,000 65,000 0 0 0 0 $165,000
General CIP reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0
Total General Fund 22,150,975 4,996,232 10,090,000 13,175,000 6,850,000 7,400,000 64,662,207
TOTAL CIP (51 Projects) $24,034,150 $15,137,732 $18,237,000 $20,964,000 $14,512,000 $14,450,000 $107,334,882
301-400-8141-8103 $ 29,235,345

Page 25 of 86



Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

FY 2024-25

C Ity C oun CI I (Proposed) $229,272 $177,116 $52,156

FY 2023-24
(Adopted) $235,330 $165,192 $70,138

Change +/- -$6,058 / -3% +$11,924 / 7% -$17,982 / -35%

Proposed Budget Changes

* Personnel: +$9k Medical Benefits
* M&O: -$20k Dues & Subscriptions, +$6k Computer Supplies

 Positions: N/A

: : ELSEGUNDO
5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245



Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O
. FY 2024-25
C |ty Att() ' ey (Proposed) $935,450 $935,450

FY 2023-24

(Adopted) $835,450 $835,450

Change +/- +$100,000 / 11% +$100,000/ 11%

Proposed Budget Changes

 M&O:
» +160k Legal Counsel ($655k budget)

» -$70k Litigation ($150k budget)
» +$10k Code Enforcement ($30k budget)

5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245

Positions
FT/PT

ELSEGUNDO



Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

FY 2024-25

C |ty C | e rk (Proposed) $676,095 $487,752 $188,343 4.0/0.0

FY 2023-24
(Adopted) $516,545 $414,620 $101,925 4.0/0.0

Change +/- +$159,550/24%  +$73,132/15% +$86,418 / 46% 0.0/0.0

Proposed Budget Changes

* Personnel: Contractual increases

* M&O: +$77.5k LA County Elections, +$3k Muni-Code Changes, +$2k

Ordinances & Notices, +$2.5k Training

 Positions: N/A

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions

1 FT/PT
City Py 2024.25

(Proposed) $2,926,007 $1,956,522 $969,485 11.0/2.83
M an a'g er FY 2023-24

(Adopted) $2,903,270 $1,862,937 $1,040,333 11.0/3.58

Change +/- +$22,737 1 1% +$93,585 / 5% -$70,848 / -7% 0.0/-0.75

Proposed Budget Changes

* Personnel: Convert: Community Cable Program Specialist to Media
Specialist (No budgetary impact)

e M&O:

» -$70k Professional & Technical (-$40k Lobbyist, -$40k Hyperion PR, +$10k
Strategic Plan Facilitator)

» -$30k Van purchased in FY 2023-24
> -$25k Downtown Lighting Project (moved to PW)
> -$15k LAX Master Plan

ELSEGUNDO
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. Budget Year Expenditures Personnel Y:Xe) Positions
C |t FT/PT
y FY 2024-25

$2,926,007 $1,956,522 $969,485 11.0/2.83
(Proposed) S Y '
Manager

FY 2023-24

(Adopted) $2,903,270 $1,862,937 $1,040,333 11.0/3.58

Change +/- +$22,737 1 1% +$93,585 / 5% -$70,848 / -7% 0.0/-0.75

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)
« M&O (Cont.):

» +$39k Dues & Subscriptions ($20.1k SBCCOG, $12.8k Monday.com,
$5k Startup Market Data Platform Subscription )

> +$9k Travel & Training
» +$8k Social Media Monitoring Service
* Positions: -0.75 PT hours (PT)

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions

(Adopted)

. FT/PT
Fl nance & (FFI fggg;? $2,895,246 $2,277,922 $617,323 18.0/0.50
Tre asSu ry FY 2023-24 $2,472,453 $2,000,007 $472,446 18.0/0.50

Change +/- +$422,792 /1 15%  +$277,915/12%  +$144,877 | 24% 0.0/0.00

Proposed Budget Changes

« Personnel: +$70k Medical Benefits, +$70k WC’s charge

« M&O: +$122k Professional & Technical (+$57k ERP Temps, +$50k HDL
Sales Tax Audit, +$15k Govinvest)

 Positions: N/A

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions

ET/PT
H uman (FFX Ozgggfds) $2.,194,785 $918,519 $1,276,265 7.0/0.00
R esources ':(ngsé'dz)“ $2,116,401 $840,478 $1,275,922 7.0/0.00

Change +/- +$78,384 / 4% +$78,041 / 9% +$343/0.2% 0.0/0.00

Proposed Budget Changes

* Personnel: Portion of Risk Manager’s allocated to GF

* M&QO: Status quo budget

 Positions: N/A

: : ELSEGUNDO
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M&O Positions

Budget Year Expenditures Personnel e
I nfo rm atl O n FY 2024-25 $4,072,086 $1,482,785 $2,589,301 9.0/0.50
S t (Proposed)
FY 2023-24
ySIEmS iy ST sams | sower o0

Change +/- +$207,371 /5%  +$224,922 / 15% -$17,551 /-1% 0.0/0.00

Proposed Budget Changes

* Personnel: Cleanup: +$92k Admin Specialist, +$20K Intern, $30k GIS
position from step Ato step C

* M&O:
> +$169k Hardware (Palo Alto Firewall)

» +$21k Contractual Services
» -$170k Professional & Technical (Professional Support)

» -$33k Copy Machine
* Positions: N/A

5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

CO m m u n Ity F;ggggjf) $3,909,187 $2,977,915 $931,272 18.0/1.0
D eve I O p m e nt FY 2023-24 $3,802,120 $2,656,629 $1,145,491 18.0/0.50

(Adopted)

Change +/- +$107,067 /3%  +$321,286/11% -$214,219/-23% 0.0/+0.5

Proposed Budget Changes
* Personnel: Clean Up: +$49k Code Compliance Officer (PT)

* M&O:
» -$150k Professional & Technical
» -$25k Senior in Home Care (moved to RPL)
» -$15k Juvenile Division (moved to RPL)
» -$30k Delivered Meals (moved to RPL)

e Positions: +0.5 FTE (PT)

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Positions
FT/PT

2 FY 2024-25
P O I | Ce (Proposed) $22.734,009 $18,057,775 $4,676,234 84.0/4.9

De P artment F(ngsfgdz)‘l $21,611,055 $17,062,790 $4,548,265 83.0/4.9

Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O

Change +/- +$1,122,955/5%  +$994,985 / 6% +$127,970/ 3% +1.0/0.0

Proposed Budget Changes
* Personnel: +$137k Personnel changes

» Clean up: Police Officer (FT) +$176k
» New: PSO | (FT) +$110k

» Delete: Police Assistant (FT) -$106k
> Delete: PSO Il (PT) -$43k

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Police
Department

Overtime Breakdown

FY 24-25 FY 23-24 FY 22-23 FY 21-22
PD Division Proposed Adopted Actual Actual
Admin $ 82500 $ 75000 $ 82803 $ 54,674
Patrol & Safety 700,000 550,000 833,266 627,014

Crime Investigations 145,000 130,000 152,294 125,076
Traffic Safety 85,000 75,000 138,170 79,385
Community Relations 70,000 70,000 26,296 61,307

Total: $1,082,500 $ 900,000 $1,232,829 $ 947,456

. . ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions

FT/PT
Police (FFIOZS ggef; $22,734,009 $18,057,775 $4,676,234 84.0/4.9
De P artment F(ﬁgsé'dz)‘l $21,611,055 $17,062,790 $4,548,265 83.0/4.9

Change +/- +$1,122,955/5%  +$994,985 / 6% +$127,970/ 3% +1.0/0.0

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)

e M&O:

> +$176k Equipment Replacement Fund
» +$154k Contract Services
« +$92k South Bay Regional Public Communications Authority (SBRPCA) dispatch
« +$34k INSB JPA — MB Water Tower Antenna
* +$21k INSB JPA — Annual Maintenance
« +$7k Animal Sheltering Services

> -$249k Capital/Other Improvements (DIF funds)

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Positions

Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O
FT/PT
2 FY 2024-25
P O I | Ce (Proposed) $22,734,009 $18,057,775 $4,676,234 84.0/4.9

De P artment F(ngsfgdz)‘l $21,611,055 $17,062,790 $4,548,265 83.0/4.9

Change +/- +$1,122,955/5%  +$994,985 / 6% +$127,970/ 3% +1.0/0.0

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)
* Positions: +1.0 FTE Overall

» +1.0 FTE (FT) Police Officer

» +1.0 FTE (FT) PSO |

» -1.0 FTE (FT) Police Assistant
» +0.5 FTE (PT) Personnel Officer
» -0.5 FTE (PT) PSO Il

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

Fire (FFIOZF? ggezd? $15,043,226 $12,673,269 $2,369,957 53.0/0.5
FY 2023-24
De p artment (Adopted) $14,196,502 $12,046,118 $2,150,385 53.0/0.25

Change +/- +$846,724 | 6% +$627,152 / 5% +$219,572 / 9% 0.0/ +0.25

Proposed Budget Changes

* Personnel: +$51k Personnel Changes
» Reclassification: Admin. Specialist (FT) to Sr. Admin Specialist (FT) $13.5k
> New: License Permit Specialist || (PT) $33.9k (Cost Recoverable)
> Delete: Administrative Intern (PT) -$4k

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Fire
Department

OT Cateqgory

Professional Development Coverage

Unplanned

FLSA Expenditures
Safety Staffing Coverage
Reimbursable

5/14/2024

Overtime Breakdown

FY 24-25

Proposed
175,000

395,000

1,000,000
33,500
Total:' $ 2,228,500

$
$
$ 625,000
$
$

FY 23-24

Adopted
215,000

500,000
1,275,000
33,500
2,023,500

City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245

FY 22-23

Actual
119,480
622,466

1,727,479

15

2,469,440

FY 21-22

Actual
277,337
479,046

1,912,911

14,804

2,684,098

ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

2 FY 2024-25
F ire (Proposed) $15,043,226 $12,673,269 $2,369,957 53.0/0.5

De p artment F(ngst?gdz)“ $14,196,502 $12,046,118 $2,150,385 53.0/0.25

Change +/- +$846,724 | 6% +$627,152 / 5% +$219,572 / 9% 0.0/ +0.25

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)

* M&O: +$204k Command Vehicle (Old DIF, ERF)
+$140k Professional & Technical (Plan Check-cost recoverable)

+$48k Equipment Replacement Fund

+$34k Communication (INSB JPA — MB Water Tower Antenna)
+$30k Repairs & Maint. (Fire Lobby Front)

-$107k EOC project

-$54K Ongoing Software (moved to IT)

5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245 16



Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O
: FY 2024-25
F| re (Proposed) $15,043,226 $12,673,269 $2,369,957
FY 2023-24
D e p artment Wit $14.196,502 $12.046,118 $2.150,385

Change +/- +$846,724 | 6% +$627,152 / 5% +$219,572 / 9%

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)

 Positions: +0.25 FTE Overall

» +0.50 FTE (PT) License Permit Specialist (Cost Recoverable)
» -0.25 FTE (PT) Admin. Intern

5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245

Positions
FT/PT

53.0/0.5

53.0/0.25

0.0/+0.25

ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

FY 2024-25

P u b | | C W() rkS (Proposed) $9,887,258 $4,370,388 $5,516,870 53.0/0.5

FY 2023-24
(Adopted) $8,602,036 $3,703,796 $4,898,240 51.0/0.5

Change +/- +$1,285,221/13% +$666,592 /15%  +$618,630/ 11% 2.0/0.0

Proposed Budget Changes

 Personnel:

» Update: +$206k Environmental Programs Manager
» Clean Up: +$189k Sr. Civil Engineer
> Update: +$44k Overtime

» Update: $19k Sr. Engineer Associate from Associate Engineer

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

FY 2024-25

. $9,887,258 $4,370,388 $5,516,870 53.0/0.5
Public Works (Propose) 887, a0, o6

FY 2023-24
(Adopted) $8,602,036 $3,703,796 $4,898,240 51.0/0.5

Change +/- +$1,285,221/13% +$666,592 /15%  +$618,630/ 11% 2.0/0.0

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)

* M&O:.
» +$265k Contractual services
« Engineering Inspection, Plan Check, Architectural Services: $+100k
 Citywide Trash Disposal Contract: +$50k (Bulky Item)
« Pool Maintenance: +$50k
« Roof Maintenance: +$35k
 Custodial Services: +$20k

» +$175k Vehicle Operating Charge (Aging pump station, vehicles, Fire
Truck Maint.)

5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245 19
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

FY 2024-25

. $9,887,258 $4,370,388 $5,516,870 53.0/0.5
Public Works (Propose) 887, a0, o6

FY 2023-24
(Adopted) $8,602,036 $3,703,796 $4,898,240 51.0/0.5

Change +/- +$1,285,221/13% +$666,592 /15%  +$618,630/ 11% 2.0/0.0

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)

 M&O: (cont.)
> +$91k Operating Supplies
» +$85k Emergency Facilities Repair (Aging infrastructure)
» +$20k Aguatics Electricity Charges
> -$25k Professional & Technical (Less temp staff)

e Positions:

» +1.0 FTE (FT) Environmental Program Manager
» +1.0 FTE (FT) Sr. Civil Engineer

5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245 20
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel

I FY 2024-25
Recreation and (Proposed) $8,184,930 $5,312,084
Parks (RPL) 222U gmore s52030

Change +/- +$398,852 / 5% +$109,030 / 2%

Proposed Budget Changes

* Personnel:
» New: +$205k Lifeguard Hiring Program

» Update: +$202k Aquatics Manager

5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245

M&O

$2,872,846

$2,583,024

+$289,822 / 11%

Positions
FT/PT

23.0/61.09

22.0/108.54

+1.0/-47.45

ELSEGUNDO
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Recreation,
Parks, and
Library

Proposed Budgetary Impact

Lifeguard Trainee: $7,510 + contract instructor costs
Lifeguard: $151,453

Swim Instructor: $3,333

Senior Lifeguard: $28,050

Recreation Specialist: $14,427

$204,773 (Total)*

*Actual fiscal impact would depend on the number of hours worked versus budgeted

ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

Recreation and gfgﬁgﬁ; $8,184,930 $5,312,084 $2,872,846 23.0/61.09
Parks (R P I_) F(ngsi’dz)“ $7,786,078 $5,203,054 $2,583,024 22.0/108.54

Change +/- +$398,852 / 5% +$109,030/2%  +%$289,822 / 11% +1.0/-47.45

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)

e M&O:

> +$88k Contractual Services ($30k Meals on Wheels, $25k Always Right Home
Care, $17k Special Event’s, $15k South Bay Children’s Health Center)

» +356k Professional & Technical (Contract Instructors)
> +350k Automotive/Equipment (various Parks equipment replacement)

> +$45k Operating Supplies (20% increase in costs, $20k Hilltop Bathroom
fixture, $6k Downtown Baskets)

» +$10k Repairs & Maintenance (Garden East Plot)

5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245 23
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

Recreation and gfgﬁg;ﬁ $8,184,930 $5,312,084 $2,872,846 23.0/61.09
Parks (R P L) F(ﬁgsfgdz)“ $7,786,078 $5,203,054 $2,583,024 22.0/108.54

Change +/- +$398,852 / 5% +$109,030/2%  +%$289,822 / 11% +1.0/-47.45

Proposed Budget Changes (Cont.)

* Positions:
» +1.0 FTE (FT) Aquatics Manager

» -47.45 FTE (PT) updating total part-time hours for Recreation Leader
and Lifeguard

: : ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Expenditures Personnel M&O Positions
FT/PT

FY 2024-25
Library (RPL)  egem

(Adopted)

$2,752,496 $2,162,560 $589,936 9.0/8.65

$2,447,002 $1,930,934 $516,068 9.0/8.8

Change +/- +$305,494 / 13%  +$231,626/12%  +$73,868/14% 0.0/-0.15

Proposed Budget Changes
* Personnel: 5% vacancy rate was not added

 M&O:
» +$30k Chairs & Tables (DIF)

> +$22k Professional & Technical (+$15k Departmental Strategic Planning
(DIF), +%4k Children’s program planning, +$3k Cataloging)

» +$9k Children's Computers (DIF)
* Positions: -0.15 PT hours

: : ELSEGUNDO
5/14/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245 25



CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

FOUR-YEAR PERSONNEL SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT

FISCAL YEARS 2021-2022 TO 2024-2025

EXHIBIT F

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT/POSITION TITLE FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25
City Council
City Council** 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
Executive Assistant 1.00 - - -
Total City Council 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
City Clerk
City Clerk** 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Assistant City Clerk - 1.00 1.00 1.00
Deputy City Clerk - 1.00 1.00 1.00
Deputy City Clerk | 1.00 - - -
Deputy City Clerk Il 1.00 - - -
Records Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sub-total Full-Time 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
Part-Time FTEs
Office Specialist | - - - -
Sub-total Part-Time - - - -
Total City Clerk 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
** Elected part-time positions
City Manager's Office
City Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Communications & Legislature Affairs Manager 1.00 1.00 - -
Communications Manager - - 1.00 1.00
Community Cable Program Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
Computer Graphics Designer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Deputy City Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Economic Development Coordinator 1.00 - - -
Executive Assistant 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Management Analyst 1.00 1.00 - -
Media Specialist - - - 1.00
Media Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Office Assistant - 1.00 - -
Office Specialist | - - 1.00 1.00
Senior Management Analyst - 1.00 1.00 1.00
Special Projects Administrator - - 1.00 1.00
Sub-total Full-Time 9.00 11.00 11.00 11.00
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
FOUR-YEAR PERSONNEL SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2021-2022 TO 2024-2025

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT/POSITION TITLE FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25

Part-Time FTEs
Administrative Intern - - - -

Media Specialist - 0.50 0.50 0.50
Video Technician 2.85 - - -

Senior Video Technician/ |l - 3.08 3.08 2.33
Sub-total Part-Time 2.85 3.58 3.58 2.83
Total City Manager's Office 11.85 14.58 14.58 13.83

Information Technology Services

Administrative Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
GIS Analyst 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Information Systems Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Information Systems Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Information Technology Services Director 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Information Technology Services Manager - - 1.00 1.00
Senior Network Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Technical Services Analyst 3.00 3.00 2.00 2.00
Sub-total Full-Time 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00

Part-Time FTEs

Administrative Intern 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Sub-total Part-Time 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Total Information Systems 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50

Human Resources Department

Director of Human Resources 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Human Resources Analyst 1.00 - 2.00 2.00
Human Resources Assistant 1.00 - - -

Human Resources Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Human Resources Technician - 2.00 1.00 1.00
Risk Manager - - 1.00 1.00
Senior Human Resources Analyst 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sub-total Full-Time 5.00 5.00 7.00 7.00

Part-Time FTEs
Administrative Intern - - - -
Sub-total Part-Time - - - -

Total Human Resources Department 5.00 5.00 7.00 7.00
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
FOUR-YEAR PERSONNEL SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2021-2022 TO 2024-2025

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

DEPARTMENT/POSITION TITLE FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25
Finance Department

Chief Financial Officer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Account Specialist /Il - 1.00 - -

Accountant 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Accounting Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Accounting Technician 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Administrative Technical Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
City Treasurer** 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Deputy City Treasurer | 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Deputy City Treasurer Il 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Finance Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
License Permit Specialist I/ll 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00 1.00
Office Specialist Il 1.00 - - -

Payroll Accountant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Purchasing Agent 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Revenue Inspector 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Risk Manager 1.00 1.00 - -

Senior Management Analyst - 1.00 - -

Treasury & Customer Service Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sub-total Full-Time 20.00 20.00 18.00 18.00

Part-Time FTEs

Accountant P/T - - 0.50 0.50
Administrative Intern 0.25 - -
Office Specialist - - - -
Sub-total Part-Time 0.25 - 0.50 0.50
Total Finance Department 20.25 20.00 18.50 18.50

** Elected part-time positions

Police Department

Administrative Specialist - - 1.00 1.00
Chief of Police 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Crime Prevention Analyst /1l 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Crime Scene Investigator Il 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Crime Scene Investigator/Property Officer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Executive Assistant 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Management Analyst 1.00 1.00 - -

Police Assistant I/11 6.00 7.00 6.00 5.00
Police Captain 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
FOUR-YEAR PERSONNEL SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2021-2022 TO 2024-2025

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT/POSITION TITLE FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25

Police Lieutenant 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
Police Officer 42.00 42.00 42.00 43.00
Police Records Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Police Sergeant 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00
Police Services Officer I/ll 6.00 5.00 5.00 6.00
Police Trainee 2.00 2.00 3.00 3.00
Senior Management Analyst - - 1.00 1.00
Sub-total Full-time 82.00 82.00 83.00 84.00
Part-Time FTEs

Personnel Officer Part-Time - - - 0.50
Police Cadet 3.20 6.26 4.40 4.40
Police Services Officer I/ll - 1.00 0.50 -
Sub-total Part-Time 3.20 7.26 4.90 4.90
Total Police Department 85.20 89.26 87.90 88.90

Fire Department

Administrative Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
Battalion Chief 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
Emergency Management Coordinator 1.00 - 1.00 1.00
Environmental Safety Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Fire Captain 9.00 7.00 9.00 9.00
Fire Chief 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Fire Engineer 9.00 9.00 9.00 9.00
Fire Marshal 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Fire Prevention Specialist /1l 2.00 2.00 3.00 3.00
Firefighter 6.00 - - -
Firefighter/Paramedic 15.00 21.00 21.00 21.00
Management Analyst (CUPA) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Principal Environmental Specialist (CUPA) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Senior Administrative Specialist - - - 1.00
Senior Management Analyst 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sub-total Full-time 52.00 49.00 53.00 53.00
Part-Time FTEs

Administrative Intern - 0.25 0.25 -
Fire Prevention Specialist P/T - 0.50 - -
License/Permit Specialist Il - - - 0.50
Sub-total Part-Time - 0.75 0.25 0.50
Total Fire Department 52.00 49.75 53.25 53.50
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
FOUR-YEAR PERSONNEL SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2021-2022 TO 2024-2025

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT/POSITION TITLE FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25

Community Development Department

Director of Community Development 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Administrative Analyst - 1.00 1.00 2.00
Assistant Planner 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00
Building Inspector | / Il 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00
Building Safety Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Code Compliance Inspector 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
License Permit Specialist /11 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00
Plan Check Engineer 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Planning Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Planning Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Principal Planner 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00
Senior Administrative Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Senior Building Inspector 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00
Senior Plan Check Engineer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sub-total Full-Time 17.00 18.00 18.00 18.00

Part-Time FTEs

Administrative Analyst 0.67 - - -

Code Compliance Inspector - 1.00 0.50 1.00
Sub-total Part-Time 0.67 1.00 0.50 1.00
Total Community Development Dept. 17.67 19.00 18.50 19.00

Public Works Department

Director of Public Works 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Administrative Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 3.00
Administrative Technical Specialist (Water Fur 2.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Associate Engineer - - 1.00 -

City Engineer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Custodian 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Engineering Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Environmental Programs Manager - - - 1.00
Equipment Maintenance Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Equipment Mechanic /Il 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Facilities Maintenance Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Facilities Systems Mechanic 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
Fire Equipment Mechanic 2.00 2.00 1.00 -

General Services Manager 1.00 1.00 - -

General Services Superintendent - - 1.00 1.00
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
FOUR-YEAR PERSONNEL SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2021-2022 TO 2024-2025

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

DEPARTMENT/POSITION TITLE FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25
Maintenance Craftworker - - - -
Management Analyst - - 1.00 -
Meter Reader / Repairer - - - 1.00
Office Specialist | - - 1.00 -
Pool Maintenance Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Principal Civil Engineer 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Public Works Inspector 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Senior Civil Engineer 2.00 1.00 1.00 2.00
Senior Engineer Associate 2.00 2.00 1.00 2.00
Senior Equipment Mechanic - - 1.00 2.00
Senior Management Analyst 1.00 1.00 - 1.00
Street Maintenance Leadworker 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Street Maintenance Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Street Maintenance Worker /Il 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00
Utilities Superintendent - - 1.00 1.00
Wastewater Leadworker - - - 1.00
Wastewater Maintenance Leadworker 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
Wastewater Supervisor - - - 1.00
Water Maintenance Leadworker 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Water Maintenance Worker I/1| 4.00 4.00 4.00 2.00
Water Meter Reader/Repairer 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
Water Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
Water/Wastewater Maintenance Worker 1/l 6.00 6.00 7.00 8.00
Water/Wastewater Supervisor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Sub-total Full-Time 50.00 48.00 51.00 53.00

Part-Time FTEs

Administrative Specialist - - - -
Custodian - - 0.50 0.50
Park Maintenance Workers 3.40 - - -
Facilities Maintenance Worker - - - -
Street Maintenance Worker - - - -

Water Maintenance Worker /Il 0.50 - - -
Sub-total Part-Time 3.90 - 0.50 0.50
Total Public Works Department 53.90 48.00 51.50 53.50

Recreation, Parks, and Library Department
Director of Recreation, Parks, and Library 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Director of Recreation & Parks - - - -
Director of Library Services - - - -
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

FOUR-YEAR PERSONNEL SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT

FISCAL YEARS 2021-2022 TO 2024-2025

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED

DEPARTMENT/POSITION TITLE FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25
Aquatics Manager - - - 1.00
Cultural Arts Coordinator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Executive Assistant 1.00 - - -
Librarian | 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Librarian Il - - - -
Library Assistant 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
Library Service Manager 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Park Facilities Maintenance Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Park Maintenance Superintendent 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Park Maintenance Supervisor 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Park Maintenance Worker I 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
Recreation Coordinator 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Recreation Manager - - - 1.00
Recreation Superintendent 1.00 1.00 1.00 -
Recreation Supervisor 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
Senior Administrative Analyst 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Senior Administrative Specialist 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Senior Librarian 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Senior Library Assistant 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Tree Maintenance Worker 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Sub-total Full-Time 32.00 31.00 31.00 32.00
Part-Time FTEs
Library Assistant 3.80 4.25 5.25 5.15
Library Clerk | 3.50 3.05 3.55 3.50
Lifeguard 38.00 51.50 43.00 15.70
Lifeguard Trainee - - - 4.62
Park Maintenance Worker | - 2.00 3.00 3.00
Recreation Leader 25.00 16.75 32.00 5.68
Recreation Specialist - - 6.08 10.30
Senior Lifeguard - - 8.50 4.84
Senior Recreation Leader - - 13.20 15.14
Shuttle Driver - - 0.76 -
Swim Instructor - - 2.00 1.81
Sub-total Part-Time 70.30 77.55 117.34 69.74
Total Recreation, Parks, and Library
Department 102.30 108.55 148.34 101.74
Total Full-Time Positions* 286.00 282.00 290.00 294.00
Total Part-Time (FTE's) 81.67 90.64 128.07 80.47
Grand Total 367.67 372.64 418.07 374.47
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
FOUR-YEAR PERSONNEL SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEARS 2021-2022 TO 2024-2025

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT/POSITION TITLE FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

ADOPTED
FY 2024-25

* Includes 7 part-time elected officials.
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

CITIZENS OF
EL SEGUNDO
l |
CITY CITY CITY
TREASURER COUNCIL CLERK
CITY CITY
MANAGER ATTORNEY

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SERVICES

HUMAN
RESOURCES

FINANCE

POLICE

FIRE

COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC
WORKS

RECREATION, PARKS, AND LIBRARY
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
CITY COUNCIL
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

CITY COUNCIL

CITY MANAGER

CITY ATTORNEY
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
CITY ATTORNEY
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025

CITY
COUNCIL

CITY ATTORNEY
(CONTRACT)
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
CITY CLERK
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

CITY CLERK

ASSISTANT
CITY CLERK

DEPUTY
CITY CLERK

RECORDS
TECHNICIAN
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
CITY MANAGER
ORGANIZATION CHART

FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

CITY
MANAGER
EXECUTIVE I SPECIAL PROJECTS
ASSISTANT (2) I ADMINISTRATOR

DEPUTY CITY
MANAGER

COMMUNICATIONS SENIOR MANAGEMENT
MANAGER B ANALYST
OFFICE
MEDIA o SPECIALIST |
SUPERVISOR
I I
COMPUTER GRAPHICS SENIOR VIDEO MEDIA
DESIGNER TECHNICIANS P/T (3) SPECIALIST
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

CHIEF FINANCIAL CITY
OFFICER TREASURER
MANAGEMENT
ANALYST TREASURY & CUSTOMER
SERVICES MANAGER
PURCHASING
AGENT DEPUTY CITY
TREASURER |
ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNICAL
SPECIALIST DEPUTY CITY
TREASURER ||
FINANCE REVENUE
MANAGER | INSPECTOR
LICENSE PERMIT
ACCOUNTANT (2) | ™ SPECIALIST Il (2)
ACCOUNTING
SUPERVISOR
I
I I
ACCOUNTING PAYROLL
TECHNICIAN (2)| | ACCOUNTANT
ACCOUNTANT
PIT
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

DIRECTOR OF
HUMAN RESOURCES

HUMAN RESOURCES RISK
MANAGER MANAGER
I I
SENIOR HUMAN HUMAN RESOURCES HUMAN RESOURCES
RESOURCES ANALYST TECHNICIAN ANALYST (2)
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

SERVICES DIRECTOR

ADMINISTRATIVE
SPECIALIST

INFORMATION SYSTEMS
MANAGER

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
SERVICES MANAGER

ADMINISTRATIVE
INTERN

GIS
ANALYST

T T T

TECHNICAL SERVICES
ANALYST (2)

F

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SENIOR NETWORK
ASSISTANT

SPECIALIST r
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025

SENIOR CITIZEN HOUSING
BOARD CORP.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIRECTOR

PLANNING
COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE
ANALYST (2)

SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE

SPECIALIST

COMMUNITY SERVICES
DIVISION

HOUSING SECTION

Affordable Housing Fund
Senior Housing/Fund

[

BUILDING SAFETY

PLANNING DIVISION

Community Outreach
RSI Program Fund
CDBG Programs

MANAGER MANAGER
NEIGHBORHOOD SENIOR BUILDING PRINCIPAL
PRESERVATION SECTION| || INSPECTOR PLANNER
ASSISTANT
| | BUILDING PLANNER (2)
CODE COMPLIANCE | | INSPECTOR | PLANNING
INSPECTOR
| BuILDING TECHNICIAN
CODE COMPLIANCE | | INSPECTOR I
INSPECTOR P/T (1 FTE)
SENIOR PLAN

| CHECK ENGINEER

L PLAN CHECK
ENGINEER (2)

LICENSE PERMIT
SPECIALIST /11
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO

POLICE DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

POLICE
CHIEF

EXECUTIVE
ASSISTANT

FIELD OPERATIONS

|
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

*Council approved 10 overhires on June 20, 2023.

Currently no budget appropriation.

Will add budget when the department fills the overhire positions.

ANIMAL CONTROL

| | POLICE SERVICE OFFICER

ANIMAL CONTROL (P/T)

COMMUNITY LEAD
OFFICERS (CLO)

| [scHoot Resource
POLICE OFFICERS (SRO)
CADETS (PIT)
INVESTIGATIVE
POLICE k-9 SERGEANT
OFFICERS

| | POLICE OFFICERS
INVESTIGATORS

POLICE OFFICER
LA IMPACT

| |POLICE OFFICER
TRAP

| | POLICE SERVICE OFFICER/
COURT LIASON

| | CRIME SCENE
INVESTIGATOR I

POLICE CAPTAIN POLICE CAPTAIN
CRIME PREVENTION SENIOR MANAGEMENT
ANALYST I/l ANALYST u
PATROL SPECIAL OPERATIONS INVESTIGATIVE POLICE RECORDS ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL
LIEUTENANTS (2) LIEUTENANT LIEUTENANT SUPERVISOR LIEUTENANT SERGEANT
POLICE SERVICE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT POLICE ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL
OFFICERS * SPECIALIST SERGEANT ASSISTANTS I/l (5) o SERGEANT OFFICER PIT
PATROL SPECIAL OPERATIONS
SERGEANT SERGEANT CRIME PREVENTION CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATOR
ANALYST /11 (2) (PROPERTY AND EVIDENCE OFFICER)
POLICE POLICE MOTOR TRAINING
OFFICERS OFFICERS | |E.S.V.P. (EL SEGUNDO ] SERGEANT
VOLUNTEER PATROL)
| | POLICE SERVICE OFFICER/
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
FIRE DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

FIRE
CHIEF
SENIOR MANAGEMENT
B ANALYST

| [ [ |
BATTALION CHIEF FIRE ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY | [ EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
SUPPRESSION (3) MARSHAL MANAGER (CUPA) COORDINATOR

FIRE FIRE PREVENTION PRINCIPAL ENVIRONMENTAL
CAPTAIN (9) SPECIALIST I/ll (3) SPECIALIST (CUPA)
FIRE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE
B ENGINEER (9) ] SPECIALIST MANAGEMENT
ANALYST (CUPA)
FIREFIGHTER / PARAMEDIC

. (21) LICENSE PERMIT
SPECIALIST P/T (.50)
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025

DIRECTOR
OF PUBLIC WORKS

SENIOR MANAGEMENT
ANALYST

CITY UTILITIES GENERAL SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEER SUPERINTENDENT SUPERINTENDENT PROGRAMS MANAGER
PRINCIPAL CIVIL WATER l WASTEWATER ADMINISTRATIVE FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
ENGINEER SUPERVISOR SUPERVISOR SPECIALIST 1 SUPERVISOR
SENIOR CIVIL
ENGINEER (2) ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNICAL WASTEWATER FACILITIES SYSTEMS
SPECIALIST LEADWORKER B MECHANIC (3)
SENIOR ENGINEER
ASSOCIATE (2) ADMINISTRIVE WASTEWATER MAINTENANCE CUSTODIAN
SPECIALIST WORKERS I/l (7) | (1.5 FTE)
ENGINEERING
TECHNICIAN METER POOL MAINTENANCE
READER / REPAIRER _ TECHNICIAN
PUBLIC WORKS
INSPECTOR WATER MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE STREET MAINTENANCE
LEADWORKER (2) SUPERVISOR B SUPERVISOR
ASSOCIATE
ENGINEER L
WATER MAINTENANCE SENIOR EQUIPMENT STREET MAINTENANCE
ADMINISTRATIVE WORKER /1l (4) MECHANIC (2) LEADWORKER (2)
SPECIALIST
EQUIPMENT STREET MAINTENANCE

MECHANIC I/11 (2)

WORKERS /1l (6)
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CITY OF EL SEGUNDO
RECREATION, PARKS, AND LIBRARY DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION CHART
FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025

RECREATION AND PARKS DIRECTOR OF LIBRARY ARTS AND CULTURE
COMMISSION COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD ADVISORY COMMITTEE
SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE
ANALYST SPECIALIST
[ 1
RECREATION LIBRARY PARK MAINTENANCE
SUPERINTENDENT MANAGER SUPERINTENDENT
T
PARK MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
RECREATION SUPERVISOR RECREATION SUPERVISOR SENIOR LIBRARIAN, SENIOR LIBRARIAN, TECHNICAL AND (PARKS, ATHLETIC FIELDS) |
(AQUATICS) (YOUTH/TEENS) EDUCATION AND OUTREACH CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS SUPPORT SERVICES

PARK MAINTENANCE
SENIOR LIBRARY

ASSISTANT

WORKER (8)

T—l—T
SCHOOL MAIN CULTURAL ARTS
RECREATION LIBRARIES LIBRARY COORDINATOR
COORDINATOR
RICHMOND L,BRA‘R, AN SENIOR LIBRARY
VARIOUS RECREATION # SCHOOL ‘| ’ ‘| ASSISTANT

PERSONNEL (2 FTE)

RECREATION
COORDINATOR

RECREATION PERSONNEL -
AQUATICS (39 FTE)

LIBRARY PARK MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
ASSISTANT (TREES, MAINTENANCE CONTRACT)

LIBRARY CLERK |

LIBRARY
ASSISTANT

LIB. ASSISTANT LIBRARY TREE MAINTENANCE
RECREATION PERSONNEL - P/T (.60 FTE) ASSISTANT (PIT35FTE) WORKER (2)
TEENS (3 FTE) |
CENTER LIB. ASSISTANT
RECREATION SUPERVISOR RECREATION SUPERVISOR SCHOOL /T (1.5 FTE)
(SPORTS/ FACILITIES/ COLLABORATIONS) (ADULTS/ SENIORS/ EVENTS )

LIB. ASSISTANT
/T (.60 FTE)

RECREATION PERSONNEL - VARIOUS RECREATION -
REC OPS (9 FTE) PERSONNEL (3 FTE) MIDDLE
SCHOOL
TRANSPORTATION
PERSONNEL (5 FTE)

RECREATION PERSONNEL -
SPORTS (2 FTE)

LIB. ASSISTANT
P/T (.60 FTE)

HIGH
SCHOOL

LIB. ASSISTANT
P/T (.51 FTE)
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- Budget Year Revenues Expenditures Positions
City Clerk FeT

Pl ALz A2S $676,095

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus
Assist County of Los Angeles with the November 8, 2024 General & City Elections

Prepare Candidate Handbooks, assist candidates during the election process and maintain the City’s
website with up-to-date election information

Expand knowledge of Laserfiche, the City’s document imaging system. Review existing processes,
develop a document management process, and expand automation using Laserfiche to support
document management

Coordinate with City Departments the organization and clean-up of the City's offsite storage, Iron

Mountain

. . ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Revenues Expenditures Positions

City Manager FIET

S 20z Z $2,926,007 11.0/2.83

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus
Work with City Council and direct Department Heads to implement the FY 2022-26 Strategic Plan.

Implement strategic initiatives to attract new businesses and foster business to business
networking and collaboration to retain and grow existing businesses

Enhance proactive community engagement program to educate and inform the public about City
services, programs, and issues

Support and coordinate key Capital Improvement Program projects

Monitor Strategic Plan progress, establish baseline and track KPIs

ELSEGUNDO

4/30/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245



Budget Year Revenues Expenditures Positions
FT/PT

Finance & Treasury e I R

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus

* Implementation and transition to a new City-wide ERP system
* Enhance existing revenues and look for new revenue sources

 Utilize the Long-Range Forecast to enable prudent decision making

. . ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Revenues Expenditures Positions

Human Resources —

FY 2024-25 $2,194,785 7.0/0.00

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus

» Adopt and implement a Workplace Violence Prevention Plan (“WVPP”) and corresponding training

for employees to comply with SB 553/Labor Code Section 6401.9

» Implement Disaster Service Worker training and notification systems for City employees regarding
safety and emergency management in the event of a disaster

« Conduct Employee Engagement Survey and develop a plan to increase job satisfaction

 Highlight the benefits and advantages of working for the City of El Segundo to improve the City’s
competitive edge for recruitment of top-quality talent through a recruitment video

« Conduct a Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) audit of the unrepresented Management Confidential

and the Supervisory and Professional employee groups

ELSEGUNDO
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Informatlon SyStemS Budget Year Revenues Expenditures P?:s_rijlibo_lps

FY 2024-25 $4,072,086 9.0/0.50

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus

Enhance citizen engagement through the deployment of a new CRM solution (ReportIT replacement)

Increase cybersecurity through the deployment of multi-factor authentication and continued deployment of
single-sign on applications

Offer enhanced communication and collaboration tools within the City through the deployment of Microsoft
Teams

Streamline city business process by identifying opportunities for the deployment of digital signatures through
Docusign

Plan for the ERP replacement project kick-off

. . ELSEGUNDO
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I i Positions
CO m m u n |ty Budget Year Revenues Expenditures TIPT
Development FY202425 g0 s3000.187 180110

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus

Develop live web-based reporting of key performance indicators on City’s website

Continue roll out of OpenGov permit software for all development permit processing
Implement land use regulations and programs to encourage development and entitlement projects
Initiate General Plan Land Use Element Refresh and Update

Continue community engagement activities to educate and inform public about City services, programs,

and issues (City Hall pop-up events, farmers market, etc.)

ELSEGUNDO
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Police Department | Swoeer | roome | oo | e

2 AU $498,750 $22,734,009 84.0/4.9

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus

Reduce injury related traffic collisions in the City of El Segundo

Continue to expand efforts in e-bike awareness, education, and enforcement
Provide information and awareness to the public through social media and other media outlets
Partner with city departments and create a city approach to improving homelessness and

other quality of life issues

. . ELSEGUNDO
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Positions

Budget Year Revenues Expenditures
FT/PT

Fire Department

P 2 $1,167,700 $15,043,226 53.0/0.5

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus

Establish a state-of-the-art EOC to facilitate coordinated emergency response and management

Re-evaluate overtime needs and focus on filling vacancies

Partner with the Police Department to address homelessness in a comprehensive and compassionate
manner

Join Police Department’s drone program to increase intelligence during disasters, major incidents, and

police related incidents using the Fire's command vehicle and the Police Department's drone

. . ELSEGUNDO
4/30/2024 City of El Segundo | 350 Main St. El Segundo, CA 90245



Budget Year Revenues Expenditures Positions

Public Works -

P 022 $425,500 $9,887,258 53.0/0.5

(Proposed)

Areas of Focus

Substantial construction completion of "The Plunge" project

Design completion for the "Rec Park Renovation, Phase 1" project

Completion of the "Abandoned Water Reservoir Greenspace" project, adjacent to Hilltop Park
Completion of the "Entry Sign Feature" at Imperial Hwy & Main Street

Permanent repairs of heaters at the Aquatic Center

Implementation of the CIP projects, as approved by the City Council

. . ELSEGUNDO
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Budget Year Revenues Expenditures Positions

Recreation, Parks, s
and Library (Proposed

$2,627,500 $10,937,426 32.0/69.74

Areas of Focus

Continue supporting the design, renovation, and implementation of projects such as Hilltop Park

Reservoir, Rec Park Phase 1, Library operational updates, park signage and table updates, Urho

Saari Swim Stadium, and Dog Park

Build and develop workforce by filling critical vacancies, streamlining hiring and onboarding

processes, continue staff development by prioritizing trainings

Develop programming, processes, and procedures to meet the needs of our community

. . ELSEGUNDO
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General Fund Balance Policy EXHIBIT B

Purpose - To mitigate current and future risks and to ensure a
balanced budget

While our financial reserves provide us security against
unexpected emergencies and contingencies, our policies for setting
those target levels should be periodically reviewed to balance our
community’s level of risk tolerance against our operating
expenditure needs.

1. Beginning with the Fund Balance for Fiscal Year ended June
30, 2024, establish target General Fund Unassigned Fund
Balance at a minimum of 25% of General Fund
Expenditures.

2. The long-term General Fund reserve policy objective is to
maintain the target General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance
at 25% of General Fund Expenditures.

Balanced Operating Budget

The City Council’s policy is that General Fund annually adopted
Appropriations must not exceed General Fund annually adopted
Estimated Revenues.

4/12/23 12:41 PM
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EXHIBIT C

Economic Uncertainty (Revenue Offset) Reserve Policy

Purpose - To mitigate current and future risks due to fluctuations in the
City’s core tax revenues (net of Chevron). These core revenues are
Transient Occupancy Tax (T.O.T.), Business License Tax, Sales and Use
Tax, Property Tax, and Utility Users Taxes.

Based on a staff recommendation the City Council has elected to adopt a

Revenue Offset Reserve Policy to address the instability of the City’s Core
Revenues.

1. For Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2025, maintain the Economic Fund
Uncertainty Balance at $2,000,000.
2. Thresholds established:
a. Minimum target balance of $2,000,000 in subsequent years.

b. The maximum balance shall be any excess reserves as
designated by City Council.

3. Once target level is reached, reevaluate the appropriate funding level
each fiscal year during the budget adoption process.

Use of Reserves

This policy requires that these funds be used for balancing the General Fund
Operating Budget in those years when the core revenues are experiencing
downward swings.

Annually, to determine if the Fund reserves should be used to offset revenue
loss, staff will calculate the baseline 5-year rolling average for the aggregate
of the five major revenue categories. In a year that the revenues are under
performing to this calculation, reserves may be transferred to the General
Fund to offset this loss of revenue and reported to City Council.

If revenues are over performing to this calculation the above maximum
target level funding should be followed.

5/1124
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EXHIBIT D

City of El Segundo

Topgolf Revenue Allocation Policy

Purpose

The primary goal of dedicating Topgolf revenues to specific City Council strategic goals
and initiatives is to ensure that sufficient funds will be allocated towards the delivery of
City Council’s direction. Establishing sound policy guidelines promotes adherence to the
long-term strategic plan. The City’s overall objective is to fund CALPERS pension plan
near 100%, to repay the loan owed to the Equipment Replacement Fund, and to establish
a dedicated revenue source to the development of much needed infrastructure and capital
projects.

Policy Background

The Topgolf facility is projected to generate over $1,920,000 in recurring General Fund
and Golf Fund revenues/investment, including the following:

e Annual $1,300,000 driving range ground lease payment (with a 10% adjustment
every five years);

e Annual $200,000 Community Benefit Contribution;

e Annual $200,000 Golf Course and Driving Range Capital Contribution;

e Recurring 3% beverage fee payment at driving range and golf course (with a
minimum guarantee of $200,000 from the driving range); and

e Annual $20,000 golf course ground lease payment (with a 10% adjustment every
five years).

The Topgolf Revenue Allocation Policy is to provide guidance on dedicating this new
revenue source towards City Council strategic goals and initiatives related to funding
pension liabilities and development of City infrastructure needs. This funding policy
should also support the decision-making process of City Council and should be consistent
with the overall purpose and goals of the City’s pension plan. The proposed Policy
recognizes that it is fiscally prudent to do the following:

¢ Maintain the City’s sound financial position;

e Ensure the City has the flexibility to respond to changes in future service priorities,
revenue levels, and operating expenditures;

e Protect the City’s creditworthiness;
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e Ensure that all pension funding decisions are structured to protect both current and
future taxpayers, ratepayers, and residents of the City;

e Ensure that City debt is consistent with City’s strategic planning goals, objectives,
capital improvement program, and operating budget; and

e Ensure existing City infrastructure is properly maintained and developed and there
is a dedicated funding source to address these needs.

Policy Discussion

The City is committed to fiscal sustainability by employing long-term financial planning
efforts, maintaining appropriate reserve levels, and employing prudent practices in
governance, management, budget administration, and financial reporting. This proposed
policy is intended to make all relevant information readily available to decision-makers,
City employees, and members of the public to improve the quality of decisions, identify
policy goals, and demonstrate a commitment to sound, long-term financial planning.
Adherence to this proposed policy signals to rating agencies and capital markets that the
City is well-managed and able to meet its financial obligations in a timely manner.

The purpose of the funding policy is to establish a framework for funding the repayment
of the Equipment Replacement Funds ($5.6 million) borrowed by the Golf Fund, funding
future liabilities associated with the City of El Segundo’s defined benefit pension plan,
and funding capital maintenance and infrastructure improvement projects within the City.

There are several advantages to developing a policy to address how this new revenue
source will be dedicated to implementing City Council’s strategic goals and initiatives.
These advantages include the following:

e Provides framework to ensure proper management of future liabilities and to
minimize effects on operations. Adoption of a funding policy will ensure a
disciplined decision-making process, which will contribute to better predictability in
funding.

e Having a written summary of the funding policy that is accessible to employees
and the public will help improve transparency of funding decisions and increase
the understanding of pension and infrastructure funding issues.

Policy Framework
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e An annual amount of $200,000 will be dedicated towards recreation
infrastructure;

« After the aforementioned $200,000 dedication, 60%-70% of the revenue will be
dedicated towards funding pension related liabilities;

30%-40% of the revenue will be dedicated towards funding the debt owed to the
Equipment Replacement Fund; and

Once the debt to the Equipment Replacement Fund is paid in full, the 30%-40%
will be dedicated towards City infrastructure.
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